With regard to allegation (e) the petitioners did not submit to the committee any documentary 

evidence as proof of the affirmation of the Department of Education and Vocational Training. 

The committee took cognizance of the evidence submitted on the seven hundred and seventy 

eight (778) pupils in ECDE within the six (6) primary schools in the location. However, it was 

noted that the information was not certified by the Department of Education and Vocational 

Training and therefore could not be admissible. The committee while noting the existence of

[...]

Speaker Sir, the committee undertook the verification exercise for all the automobiles in 

line with the concerns raised and noted as follows: 

a) Total Number of movable assets owned by the County Executive 

Mr. Speaker, the County Executive owns four hundred and seventy five (475) automobiles 

(motor vehicles, motor cycles and tractors). This cumulatively being assets from the defunct 

local authorities, assets purchased by the County Government and those acquired from devolved 

national government departments. 

Other county owned equipment include farm implements and road construction machines

[...]

while the location of two motor cycles remain unknown. Out of the forty four, 

only twenty were serviceable. Two motor cycles from the defunct local authorities cannot be 

located. 

c) Automobiles handed over by the National Government to devolved units 

Mr. Speaker, two hundred and eighty eight (288) automobiles were handed over by the National 

Government to the various departments whose mandates were fully or partially devolved as 

follows: 

These are Health and Sanitation, Roads and Public Works, Water and Natural Resources and 

Agriculture.

[...]

the last column on motorcycles that is where they have indicated that 109 motorcycles location 

not specified in the response so the location is not known. We do not know where the 109 

motorcycles that were handed over during the transition period to the ministry of Health and 

Sanitation. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the condition of the one hundred and nine(109) motor cycles in the Health and 

Sanitation department could not be ascertained, however of the remaining 179 automobiles 

handed over by the National Government namely; 61 ( 45 vehicles and 16 motor cycles) were 

grounded while 118( 57 motor vehicles and 61 motor cycles) were serviceable. 

d) Movable assets procured by the County Executive since March 2013 to date 

Mr. Speaker, the committee found that the County Executive had purchased one hundred and 

forty three (143) automobiles since the onset of devolution distributed among various 

departments as shown in the table. 

Mr. Speaker, the committee noted that out of the 143 automobiles procured by the County 

Government, one hundred and thirty nine (139) were serviceable while three (3) were grounded, 

namely; KBY 870 C a Fortuner Everest, Toyota Fortuner 39 CG 017A; both domiciled in the 

Office of the Governor and one for Gender and Culture department Reg. No. 39 CG 020 A that 

was involved in an accident and is currently in the public works yard.

[...]

two were in working condition. The rest had some of the body parts removed and allegedly kept 

in stores that the committee did not access. 

a) Drivers/operators assigned to each automobile and their personal employment 

numbers and terms of service 

Mr. Speaker, one hundred and thirty one (131) personnel are employed on permanent and 

pensionable terms as drivers of the motor vehicles in various departments. The details of the 

drivers (names and personal numbers) are attached to this report. Outlined below is the summary 

of the number of drivers per department:

[...]

3.0 . COMMITTTEE OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1. Committee Observations 

The committee made the following observations: 

1. The committee noted that eight six(86) automobiles were grounded in various garages 

and yards while the location of one hundred and eleven (111) motor cycles could not be 

ascertained as at the time of production of this report. 

2. The committee observed that the county vehicles continued to accumulate storage 

charges in the various garages where they were stored and retained due to non-payments